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Ninth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

1919*
Jamaica, countermarked coinage, 1758, six shillings and 
eight pence, floriated GR within circular indentation 
countermarked on both sides of a Ferdinand VI Lima (Peru) 
mint silver eight reales, 1758 (Pr.4; KM.8.4). Even attractive 
grey tone, good very fine and rare. 

$5,000

Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1844), from 
sales (lot 1139) and 25 (lot 1491).

1920*
Jamaica, Elizabeth II, proof sterling silver twenty five 
dollars, 1978 (KM.76), Coronation 25th Anniversary 
commemorative (ASW = 125. 85) FDC. 

$140

1921*
Japan, silver yen, Meiji Yr 28 (1895) with Gin countermark 
and eleven Chinese chopmarks (KM.28a.2). Cleaned, fine. 

$150

1922
Japan, mixed dates carded commemorative five hundred 
yen (47) and five hundred yen four coin set, 2009, all to 
commemorate the 60th Anniversary of Enforcment of Local 
Autonomy Law. In an album, uncirculated. (51 coins)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1923*
Kiau Chau, cupro nickel 5 and 10 cents, 1909 (KM.1&2). 
Nearly uncirculated and scarce. (2)

$300

1924*
Liechtenstein, John II, silver krone 1910 (KM.Y2) and five 
kronen, 1904 (KM.Y4). Toned nearly extremely fine; nearly 
extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Suttons auction 9.6.1979 (lot 1025); 
second from Status Sale 266 (lot 8147).
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1925*
Liege, Maximilian Henry, silver patagon, 1670 (KM.80). 
Slight adhesion, good very fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 197 (lot 209) 
15.10.2008.

part

1926*
Low Countries, Brabant, Henry III (1248-1261) silver 
denier (0.56g) (ex Dupriez 27.11.1925 and Elsen Sale 87 
(lot 80) 11.3.2006 (DW65 var on ticket); Jean I, (1268-
1294) silver sterling (de Mey 114) (ex I.S. Wright Sale 145 
(lot 4050) 10.9.2002; Philip I (1482-1506) silver stuiver (ex 
Bank in Den Haag 10.10.1977) under Spain, Philip II fifth 
ecu in silver 1564 (G.K. Gray) copper 8 (1589) (bought in 
Hamburg 28.3.1972) liard 1591 (2), 1/2 liard 1591 and 
undated (ex Heyde) (2) liard 1593 (ex Heyde 7.12.1973, 
lot 865, undated); deniers (2), copper gigot, Philip IV, liards, 
1638, 1648; Philip V two liard 1709 (ex Heyde, lot 867 
via Fleming and S. Mort Collection) (illustrated), described 
envelopes, Flander Charles II copper 12 mites (KM.81.2). 
Fair to good very fine. (18)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, many from G.C. Heyde Collection (GK 
Gray Dec 1973).

part

1927*
Low Countries, Burgundy, Hugh V, (1305-1315) billon 
deniers (3) (Boudeau 1212) silver blanc d'argent (Boudeau 
1235); Philip le Hardi (1354-1404) silver gros (Boudeau 
2242); Charles I (1467-1477) silver double patard; Philip 
III, Tournai copper liard 1665 (KM.61) Deventer, silver 2 
stuiver 168(3) (KM.77), Nijmegen 6 stuivers 168(7), 1689 
(KM.26.1); Flanders, Louis I (1322-1346) silver gros, Alost 
Mint (Boudeau 2217), Louis II Male (1346-1384) silver 
double gros (3.97g) (Boudeau 2232), Franci di Alencon 
(1581-1584) copper liard, Bruges Mint (Boudeau 2203); 
Philip II copper 1592, undated; Charles II liard 1693 
(KM.81.2), described in envelopes. Fair to good very fine. 
(16)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, second, third and fourth ex Spink Australia 
Sale 38 (Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh), fifth from A.C. Malloy Sale XIII, lot 
594, 8.12.1978; twelfth from CNG eSale 275 (lot357) (illustrated).

1928
Macau, mint 100 patacas, 1980 (KM.16); 1993 (KM.61) in 
capsules of issue. FDC; extremely fine. (2)

$300

1929
Malta, silver issues, one pound, 1972 (KM.13), 1973 
(KM.19); two pounds, 1972 (KM.14)(2), 1973 (KM.20), 
1974 (KM.24); four pounds, 1974 (KM.25). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (7)

$150
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1930*
Mexico, Philip IV, cob eight reales (1634-65), assayer P 
(KM.45). Very good. 

$150

1931
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, pillar dollar 
type, 1756MM (KM.104.2). Loop mount on top, edge re-
engraved, otherwise good fine. 

$70
1932
Mexico, .720 fine silver twenty five pesos, 1968 (KM.479) 
(3), Olympic Games commemorative; USA, Morgan dollars, 
1879, 1898, 1921D (KM.110). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

1933*
Mozambique, Portuguese Colony, silver 200 reis, 1755 
(KM.9) . Nearly very fine and scarce. 

$100

part

1934*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 1968-
2007, 1911-1950), copper issues, five paisa, various dates, 
crude strikes (3) (KM.690.1); full weight machine struck 
dated VS1976, VS1977 (2), (KM.690.2), light weight issues 
(4), (KM.690.3); two paisa, crude style (4), (KM.689.1), 
another (KM.689.2); one paisa various dates (26), (KM.687, 
688); later rulers, 2 paisa various dates, (3) (KM.709.1), (2) 
(KM.709.2), (4) (KM.710) (3, brass) (KM.710a); 1 paisa 
(15, one as a reverse brockage) (KM.710 and 710a); other 
copper of recent years, including 5 paisa (4) (KM.736); 10 
paisa (2) (KM.737), (5) (KM.762), (4) KM.764) copper five 
paisa, (4) (KM.736); (10) (KM.757), (4) (KM.758); tin token 
issue (KM.Tn1) for 12 paisa (illustrated); other AE issues 
(2). Fine - uncirculated. (approx 104)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

1935*
Netherlands, Gelderland, Philip II of Spain, silver Filipsdaler 
1558, Nijmegen Mint (33.99g) (G.H.210.6aa); Lion daalder 
(48 stuivers) 1617 (KM.15.1). Cleaned good fine; toned 
good fine. (2)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Elsen Sale 106 (lot 953), 11.9.2010; 
second from GK Gray Sale 19.7.1973 (lot 107).
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1936*
Netherlands, Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, silver ducaton, 1619, Anvers Mint (32.95g) (KM.49.1); Charles II, silver ducaton 
1668, Anvers Mint (32.52g) (KM.79.1); Philip IV, silver ducaton 1650, Anvers Mint (KM.72.1). Striking weakness, gilt, 
otherwise good very fine; toned very fine; sea salvage toned fine/very fine. (3)

$350

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Elsen Sale 102 (lot 631) 12.9.2009; second from Elsen Sale 87 (lot 893); third from G.K. Gray Sale 14 (4.12.1970, 
lot 94).

              

part

1937*
Netherlands, Friesland, copper double doit (KM.41); Gelderland, Charles of Egmond (1492-1538) silver snaphaan (Delmonte 
516) (from W. Fleming, 12.10.1972 with his ticket), Philip II silver (2), 6 stuivers 1691 (KM.60), doit 1760 (worn); Hainaut, 
William I, (1304-1337) silver esterlin (from Jean Elsen list 217, item 403, 4.10.2001); Spanish Netherlands, Philip II silver 
1/5 ecu; Holland, 2 stuivers 1731, 10 stuivers 1749 (holed); Liege, 2 liard 151(5), 1518, 4 sols 1546, copper 1566, Ernest 
1580-1612 escalin, Ferdinand (1612-1650) four patards; Maximilian Henry liard, John Theodore liard 1751, Theodore 
Charles silver 14 liards 1752 (holed); Luxembourg Maria Theresa 2 liards 17(?), Leopold II, 3 liards 1790 (KM.16), Siege 
10 sols 1795 (KM.19), collection 1865-2008 (19), described in envelopes. Fair to uncirculated. (44)

$350
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, most from G.C. Heyde Collection.
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1938
Netherlands, copper doits, a range of issues and from various 
provinces from 1626-1790, all stored in 2x2 Hartbegers and 
briefly described and priced (15); various other later issues 
including 1863 5 cents (KM.91); l guilder 1943, 10 cents 
1941, other base metal minors (8). Mostly fine - extremely 
fine. (26)

$150

part

1939*
Netherlands, Wilhelm I - Beatrix, 1830-1997, various silver 
and bronze metal issues noted one cent 1830 (KM.47) (24); 
Overijssel, silver ducaton or rider 1742 (ex Hollandia) 
(Delmonte 1036) (from Seaby C&M Bulletin March 1975 
(item C 1436), Utrecht duit 1767, Tournai liard Philip II; 
West Frisia duit 1742; Zeeland, Maurice, double doit 1663 
(KM.15.3), doit 1714, silver two stuivers 1730, described 
in envelopes. Fair to uncirculated. (30)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from MCC, Fleming, and Heyde, 
1840 2 1/2 gulden, ex Noble Numismatics Sale (illustrated), gulden 1848 
(KM.66) (illustrated).

1940
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, mixed dates .640 fine silver ten 
cents. Fair - very fine. (approx 440 g)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1941
Niue, Elizabeth II, proof two ounce silver five dollars, 2020, 
Mythical Dragons of The World - The Red Dragon and The 
Four Dragons, by The New Zealand Mint. FDC. (2)

$180

Mintage of 2000 each.

part

1942*
Norway, Frederick IV, silver 8 skilling 1728 (KM.224) 
(3.61g); Charles XIV, copper skilling 1824 (9.23g) (KM.286); 
Haakon VII, 5 ore 1913 (KM.368), silver 2 kroner, 1915 
(KM.370), krone 1936 (KM.385); Olav V, 5 kroner, 1963 
(KM.412); Harald V, krone, 2009, described in envelopes. 
Fine to uncirculated. (7)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the fourth from M.R. Roberts 5.9.1980 
(Broken Hill collector).

1943
Norway, Oscar II-Haakon VII, bronze one ore, 1897, 1899, 
1902 (KM.352), 1908, 1913, 1921, 1927 (KM.367); two 
ore 1876, 1889 (KM.353), 1907 (KM.362), 1936 (KM.371), 
silver ten ore 1878, 1894 (KM.350), 1911, 1912 (KM.372); 
twenty five ore 1913, 1919 (KM.373), fifty ore, 1888 
(KM.356) in 2x2 holders. Very good - good very fine. (18)

$500

1944
Palestine, one mil, 1939 (KM.1); fifty mils, 1935, 1942 
(KM.6) (2); one hundred mils, 1935, 1939 (KM.7) (2). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

1945
Palestine, one mil, 1937 (KM.1); two mils, 1927 (KM.2); 
five mils, 1927 (2), 1935 (KM.3) (3); ten mils, 1927, 1940 
(KM.4) (2). Fine - very fine. (7)

$50

1946*
Philippines, Alfonso XII, silver fifty centimos, 1885 (KM.150). 
Subdued grey patination, extremely fine or better. 

$100
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part

1947*
Poland, Wladislaw Hermann, (1079-1102), silver denar, 
(Kop 30, Frynas P.5.1); Boleslaw IV, (1146-1173), silver 
denar, (Frynas P.8.1); Wladyslaw III, (1202-1231), silver 
denar, (Gum 236); Stefan Batory, (1576-1586), silver 3 
groschen, Vilnius Mint, (Iger V.84). Toning, nearly fine - good 
very fine, scarce. (4)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1948*
Poland, Sigismund III, (1506-1548), silver 3 groschen, 1546, 
Vilnius Mint, (2.26 g), rev. horseman left, (Iger V.46.1.a (R6), 
Ivanauskas-Cesnulis 8SA5-2 (RRR), Tyszkiewicz 35mk). 
Toned, bent flan, good fine and extremely rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection. Previously Suttons Auctions, 31 July 1982, 
lot 423. Ex Pitchfork. With ticket. 

This is the first issue of the Sigismund 3 groschen and is considered a high 
rarity.

part

1949*
Poland, Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver 6 groschen, 1623, 
(Kop 1231); John II Casimir, (1648-1668), silver 6 groschen, 
1661, (Ciura 661L.2.3.1.1); John III Sobieski, (1674-1696), 
silver 6 groschen, (1679), (Kop 1940); Augustus III, (1733-
1763), AE shilling, (1753), (KM 145); Alexander I, Russian 
Partition of Poland, (1801-1825), silver 5 zlotych, 1817, 
(C.100); silver 2 zlotych, 1820, (C.99); Russian Occupation, 
Nicholas I, (1825-1855), silver 3/4 ruble 5 zlotych, 1834, 
(C.133) (illustrated); silver 30 kopeks 2 zlotych, 1836, 
(C.132). Toning, poor - very fine. (8)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1950*
Poland, Stanislaus Augustus, (1764-1795), silver 8 groschen, 
1782, (Kop 2386-2411). Toning, very fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Suttons Auctions, 6 
March 1982, lot 514.

1951*
Portugal, Denis (1279-1325) silver or billon dinheiro (Lhotka 
& Anderson 21). Toned very fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Lisbon dealer 11.2.1972 with ticket.

1952*
Portugal, Denis (1279-1325) billon dinheiro (Lhotka & 
Anderson 22). Toned very fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Lisbon dealer 11.2.1972, with ticket.

part

1953*
Portugal, Ferdinand (1367-1383) copper pilate, Oporto mint 
(of L&A 39); John I (1385-1433) billon real (L&A of 53); 
Edward (1433-1438) copper real (L&A 66E); Alfonso V 
(1438-1481) copper ceitil. Fine to very fine. (4)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Lisbon dealer 11/2/1922 with tickets.



245

part

1954*
Portugal, John II (1481-1495) silver vintem (L&A cf95), 
copper ceitil; Manuel I (1495-1521) silver 1/2 vintem; John 
III (1521-1557) copper ten reis (2), three reis (Reis 46/107; 
Vaz 193). Very good to very fine. (6)

$100

First and last from Seaby 23.12.1971, fifth from G.C. Heyde and W. Fleming 
10.2.76, others from Lisbon dealer 11.2.1972 with tickets.

part

1955*
Portugal, Sebastian (1557-1578) copper 3 and 5 reis; Philip 
I and II (1580-1621) silver 1/2 tostao (Vaz F1.30); John 
IV (1640-1656), silver 1/2 tostao (Vaz 4.42) (KM.39); 
Alfonso VI (1657-1667) silver 40 reis, Lisbon (Vaz A6.32) 
(KM.70); Peter II as Regent, copper 3 (16-), 5 (1677) and 
10 reis (1677-167-) (KM.96, 97, 98), Peter II, copper 1 1/2 
reis 1699, 1703, 3 reis 1689, 1703 (2), 10 reis 1699, 1703 
(KM.165, 167(3), 165(2)), silver 1/2 tostao (KM.136) (6, 8, 
15 illustrated). Very good to very fine. (17)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first four, fifteenth and last from Lisbon 
dealer 11.2.1972, fifth from Status Sale 76 (lot 2243), twelfth from Seaby 
23.12.1971, rest from W. Fleming 10.2.1976 and from G.C. Heyde 
Collection.

1956*
Portugal, John V, 400 reis, 1728 (KM.201). Fine. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from D. Tully, Sydney 3.6.71.
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part

1957*
Portugal, John V to Louis, various issues 1735-1884, silver 
(5), copper (19) described in packets with provenances mostly 
1971-1976, ten reis 1830 ex Seaby 1971 (illustrated), 100 
reis 1853 (KM.488) (illustrated). Very good to uncirculated. 
(24)

$200

1958*
Portugal, Joseph, silver 200 reis, 1766 (KM.247.1); Maria I 
and Peter III, silver 400 reis, 1782 (KM.273), Maria I, 400 
reis, 1798 (KM.288); John VI as Regent, silver 400 reis, 1807 
(KM.331); Maria II, silver 500 reis 1849 (KM.471) 1000 
reis 1844 (KM.472); Peter V, 500 reis 1857, 1858 (KM.498). 
Very good to good very fine. (8)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the fifth from CNG eSale 249 (lot 439), sixth 
and seventh from Colonial 15.6.1994, eighth from Lisbon dealer 11.2.1972, 
others from G.K. Gray (2), W. Fleming, M.R. Roberts 1971.

part

1959*
Portugal, Louis 1884 to Republic 1934, various issues in 
silver and copper described in envelopes, includes silver 
escudo 1915 (KM.564) (illustrated) in envelopes, described. 
Very good to good extremely fine. (22)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the KM.564 from M.R. Roberts 1.7.1976, two 
from Taylor's Coin Service in Brisbane 1975, others from Sydney auctions 
and dealers including MCC and Grays, KM.561, 562, 563 from G.C. Heyde 
Collection, MCC sale 75, 24.5.1975.
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1960*
Ragusa, (Croatia), Rector of Ragusa, silver tallero, 1765, 
(KM.18). Some adjustment marks, otherwise toned, nearly 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

1961*
Ragusa, Republic, silver tallero, 1768GA (KM.18). Nearly 
fine. 

$100

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1962*
Romania, Wallachia, Radu I, (1377-1383), AE bani, (0.79 
g), obv. IVD DVIRD around sun motif, rev. cross with four 
stars in angles, (MBR 78). Very fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection.

1963*
Russia, Peter I, silver poltina or half rouble (1721)(KM.156). 
Toned very fine. 

$140

1964*
Russia, Peter II, silver rouble, 1728 (KM.182.2). Very fine. 

$500
From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1965*
Russia, Anna, silver poltinas or half roubles, 1733 (KM.195); 
1738 (KM.199). Toned very fine; very fine. (2)

$220

1966*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1732 (KM.192.1). Very fine 
or better. 

$280
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1967*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1735 (KM.197). Very fine/good 
very fine. 

$280

1968*
Russia, Peter III, silver rouble, 1762 M.M.A. (KM.C.47.1). 
Toned, obverse scratches right field, otherwise very fine. 

$280

1969*
Russia, Constantine, electrotype copy of rouble, 1825 (KM.
Pn.88). Extremely fine. 

$70

1970*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver twenty-five kopeks, 1830 (KM.
C.159). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$50

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

1971*
Sarawak, J. Brooke Rajah, one cent 1863 (KM.3); G. Brooke, 
one cent, 1894H (KM.7). Good very fine. (2)

$200

part

1972*
Serbia, Stefan Dusan, (1331-1355), silver gros, (Ljubic IX 4-6 
V); Stefan Uros, (1355-1371), silver denier, (MSCB 8.1.1); 
Milan Obrenovic IV, (1868-1882), silver 5 dinara, (KM 
12) (illustrated); Peter I, (1903-1918), 1 dinar, (KM 25.1); 
(Yugoslavia) Alexander I, (1921-1934), silver 2 dinara, (KM 
6); silver 1 dinara, (KM 5); Peter II, (1934-1945), 50 dinara, 
1938, (KM 24); 20 dinara, 1938, (KM 23). Toning, nearly 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$120

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1973
Singapore, Merchants cock tokens (18) 1831 - 1847, 
loose (19); Ceylon Kings of Kandy (1), Tanzania, Kilwa, 
Marchinbar AE 1294 - 1308, 1480 - 2, 1482 - 93 (3) 
described in 2x2 holders; Indonesia iron ball money (4); 
Tibet AE (6). Very good to very fine. (51)

$200

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

1974
Solomon Islands, small collection of traditional currency in 
the form of strings of cowrie shells small and some large, 
also carved fossil clam 'money' together with late owner's 
descriptions and general commentary, photos (7), mint set 
in wallet and cased fifty cents 1988, all in briefcase with 
protective cloth (towelling) packing. Fine to uncirculated. 
(Lot)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.
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1975*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892, 
single shaft (KM.8.1). Obverse hairline scratch, light grey 
toning with traces of mint bloom, nearly extremely fine. 

$500

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

1976*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892, 
double shaft (KM.8.2). Underlying mint bloom, minor 
contact marks, otherwise good extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. 

$1,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

1977*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892 
double shaft (KM.8.2). Cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 3722), Dr V. J. A. Flynn Collection 
from Status Sale 310 (lot 7496).

1978
South Africa, silver coins, includes two shillings (3), two 
and a half shillings (13); one rand (2) (combined tot approx 
6oz of .800 silver). Mostly worn, overall poor - good very 
fine. (18)

$120

1979*
Spain, Castile and Leon, Alfonso VI, (1065-1109) silver 
dinero, Toledo mint (C.908). Toned very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby April C & M Bulletin 21.4.1983 
item P86 with ticket.

1980*
Spain, Castile and Leon, Alfonso I of Aragon, (1104-1134) 
billon dinero, Toledo (C.919). Toned nearly very fine. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, for Spink NC Oct 1977 (item 10893) with 
tickets.

part

1981*
Spain, Castile and Leon, various, from Alfonso I (of Aragon) 
(1104-1174) billon dinero, Toledo (C.919); Alfonso X billon 
dinero, Toledo; Sancho IV (1284-1295) silver cornado, 
Seville (in Seaby 23.12.1971), Ferdinand IV billon dinero 
(2) (ex Vecchi 1971), Alfonso XI billon cornado (4); Peter 
(1350-1369) billon cornado, Burgos mint (CNG 3.10.2007), 
Henry II (1369-1379) (4 different); John I (1379-1390) 
silver cornado, Segovia (Spink NC April 1982, item 3459); 
Henry III (2), John II billono blanca; Henry IV, (1454-74) (5 
different); Charles I and Johanna, (1506-1516) copper four 
maravedis, Santa Domingo (C.2835). Described in envelopes, 
fair to very fine. (23)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, many from Coin Trends, Spink, Seaby, 
Vecchi.
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1982*
Spain, Alfonso X, (1252-1284) billon pepion, Seville mint 
(C.1094) (1.01g). Good very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 311 (lot 1078) James Fox 
Collection with ticket.

1983*
Spain, Peter I (1350-1369) silver real, Seville mint (C.1225). 
Nearly very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 260 (lot 7971).

 

1984*
Spain, Peter I, (1350-1369) billon four maravedis, Seville 
mint (C.1231). Vertical crease, otherwise very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 100 (lot 210) 
(27.10.2004).

1985*
Spain, Henry II (1368-1379), silver real, third period 1373-
9, Seville (MED6:598; C.1247) (3.28g). Toned, good very 
fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 335 (lot 896) ex Archer M. 
Huntington Collection with tickets.

1986*
Spain, John I, (1379-1390) silver real, Seville mint (C.1364). 
Very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen list 264 (item 361) 
(12.11.2012).

 

1987*
Spain, Henry III, (1390-1406) silver real (3.48g) Seville mint 
(C.1407). Good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 275 (lot 372).

1988*
Spain, Henry IV, (1454-1474) silver real, Seville mint 
(C.1493) (3.40g). Toned, good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen list 266 item 411 with 
ticket.

 

1989*
Spain, Ferdinand V and Isabella I, (1452-1516) silver real 
Toledo mint (C.2609). Cracked flan, toned, fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby 23.12.1971 with ticket.
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part

1990*
Spain, Provincial, Aragon James I/II (1213-1276, 1291-
1327) silver or billon obol (CC 1668 or 1670), James II 
(1291-1327) billon dinero (CC 1669), Charles II copper 
dinero 1680, Zaragoza mint (KM.50); Barcelona, Charles 
III silver croat 1706/5 (KM.55) (Vicenti 1564); copper four 
quartos 1812 (KM.67); Catalonia, Ferdinand VI, copper 
ardite 1755 (CC 9454), Isabella II, copper three quartos 1837 
(15759); six quartos 1838 (CC 15847) (KM.128); Mallorca 
(Valencia) Sancho (1324-1343) billon dobler (CC 1922; 
L&A 221A), James II, (1324-1344) silver dinero (0.91g) (CC 
1919); Ferdinand VII, copper 12 dineros 1817 (KM.C#L51); 
Navarre, Ferdinand V, (1512-16) silver real (CC 2176), Philip 
IV, copper 4 cornados (1624) (KM.20), Ferdinand VII copper 
maravedi 1825 (KM.121), three maravedi 1821 (KM.131); 
Valencia, Alfonso III (1416-1458) silver real (Lhotka 174; 
CC 1897), Ferdinand V (1479-1516) copper dinero (CC 
2107). Very good to extremely fine. (17)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the first (illustrated) from CNG eSale 231 
(lot 572), second from Colonial Rare Coins 28.2.1995 list 18, item 422, 
third from I.S. Wright Sale 95 (lot 8434), fourth (illustrated) from Coin 
Trends 13.10.1994 item 2876, ninth from V.C. Vecchi Sept 1972 list 6, item 
297, tenth (illustrated) from CNG eSale 352 (lot 668); twelfth (illustrated) 
from I.S. Wright 3.8.1995; sixteenth (illustrated) from G.K. Gray Sale 
12.10.1985 (lot 604) C.E. Pitchfork Collection; seventeenth from CNG 
eSale 231 (lot 572).

 

1991*
Spain, Charles I (1516-1555) Seville silver eight reales 
(Y.1539). Strike weaknesses, otherwise toned very fine. 

$400

part

1992*
Spain, Philip II (1556-1598) to Charles II (1665-1700), 
silver half reales Seville (1.64g) (ex Archer M. Huntington 
Collection, with ticket); Barcelona half real (or groat) 1612 
(KM.11), two maravedis 1603 Segovia (KM.3.7); cob silver 
four reales 1613 (?) (KM.33.1), another 1621? Toledo 
(KM.35.7) (ex C.E. Pitchfork Suttons Sale 11.10.1980 (lot 
96)); silver real, 1653/2 Segovia (KM.92) (3.06g) (ex Archer 
M. Huntington, CNG eSale 309, 21.8.2013 (lot 476), Vico 
Sale 26.6.2012 (lot 631) with tickets); copper 16 maravedis 
1664MY (KM.172.5); Barcelona, silver real 1677 (KM.45) 
1693 (KM.50), described in envelopes. Fair to good very 
fine. (18)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, KM.45 from Seaby 23.12.1971 (£2).
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Lot 1993 part

part

1993*
Spain, Philip V to Isabella II, various copper and silver 
issues up to four reales, 1710 to 1868, includes Pretender 
silver two reales Charles III 1705-1711 (MM PT5) (Seaby 
23.12.1973); copper tresetta, Majorca (2) four maravedi, 
1742 Segovia (illustrated) (KM.365); silver two reales 1758 
Seville (KM.386.2), Joseph Napoleon, 4 reales 1810 A1 
(KM.540.1), Ferdinand VII, copper eight maravedis, 1812J 
(KM.461) (illustrated); silver two reales 1833 SJB (KM460.3) 
(illustrated); four maravedis, 1853 (or 1855) BA (KM530.1) 
(illustrated), silver two reales, 1834 (KM.599.2), described 
in envelopes. Fair to good very fine. (48)

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from Heyde, G.K. Gray sale; MCC 
sale, one or two from Seaby.

1994*
Spain, War of Independence, Ferdinand VII, silver five 
pesetas, 1809 (29.52g) (KM.7). Very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG mail bid sale 85 (lot 1426) with 
their ticket.
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1995*
Spain, War of Independence, Ferdinand VII Gerona, silver 
duro (5 pesetas) 1808 (KM.10) (26.98g). Nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG mail bid sale 85 (lot 1424) 
15.9.2010, with their ticket.

1996*
Spain, Joseph Napoleon, silver twenty reales 1809 A1, 
Madrid mint (KM.551.2). Toned good fine/nearly very 
fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts 26.9.1972.

1997*
Spain, Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1813CJ, Cadiz mint 
(KM.466.2). Extensive surface marking (from mounting?), 
fine/good fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S. Wright Sale 164 (lot 3595).

1998*
Spain, Ferdinand VII, silver twenty reales, 1822SR, Madrid 
mint (KM.561). Light tone, very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale ($7).

1999*
Spain, Isabella, silver twenty reales, 1851, six-pointed star 
(KM.593.2); 1858, seven-pointed star (KM.609.3). Good 
fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from MCC sale ($7, $8).

2000
Spain, Isabella, silver twenty reales 1854 (KM.593.3). Good 
fine. 

$50

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

 
part

2001*
Spain, Provincial Government, bronze one, two, five, ten 
centimes; silver peseta 1869, two pesetas 1870 (KM.660-3, 
652, 654 (74)). Fine to good very fine. (6)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first four from G.K. Gray Sale, last from 
MCC Sale 55, 20.11.1971 (lot 541).
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2002*
Spain, Provisional Government, silver five pesetas, 1870 
(KM.655); Amadeo 1871SDM (KM.666). Very fine; nearly 
very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from D. Tully 25.10.1971 (probably ex 
N. Langdon) ($7.50).

2003*
Spain, Revolutionary Coinage, five pesetas 1873 Cartagena 
Mint (KM.716). Extremely fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Kunker Auktion 261, lot 5.945. With tickets.

part

2004*
Spain, Alfonso XII - Yuan Carlos, 1875-1998, various issues 
described in envelopes, includes 50 centimes 1880 (50) 
(KM.685) (illustrated) (from Taylors Coin Service, March 
1975); two and five pesetas 1884 (KM.678.2, 688); Alfonso 
XIII silver five pesetas 1891 (KM.689), 1899 (KM.707), 
two pesetas 1905 (KM.725) (three illustrated), 1937 civil 
war token Republican zone (KM.1.1). Very good to choice 
uncirculated. (58)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, various Australian and Spanish sources.
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2005*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver one dollar, 1907 
(KM.26); silver fifty cents, 1908 (KM.24). First cleaned, 
second grey toned, good very fine. (2)

$150

First in a slab by NGC as Cleaned AU Details, second in a slab by PCGS 
as XF45.

Lot 2006 part

part

2006*
Sweden, John III, billon ore, 1575, Stockholm mint (2.53g) 
(Hobson 43) (illus.); Christina, copper ore, 1650 (50.97g) 
(KM.162.2); Carl XI, copper 1/6 ore 1683 (6.68g) (KM.254), 
silver 4 marks 1694 (19.77g) (KM.296; Hobson 165); 
Carl XII copper 1/6 ore, 1718 (3.43g) (KM.334); Adolf 
Frederick, copper ore 1759 (14.57g) (KM.460); Gustav IV 
Adolf, copper skilling, 1805 (29.20g) (KM.566), silver 1/6 
riksdaler 1808 (6.20g) (KM.560); daler issues 1812-2008, 
includes Oscar II, silver krona, 1890, 1898 (KM.760) (2), 
described in envelopes. Fair to uncirculated. (21)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first (illus.) from J. Anderson 9.11.1985, 
second (illus.) from W. Fleming 12.2.1974 ($16), fourth (illus.) from Suttons 
Sale 9.6.1979 (lot 225) ex C.E. Pitchfork; eighth (illus.) from W. Fleming 
8.1.1974 ($10), all Sydney purchases.

2007*
Tibet, silver three srang, BE 16-7, eight plume tail (KM.Y.25); 
also Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil, 1863 (KM.1). 
Good extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)

$100
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2008
Tristan Da Cunha, Legendry Shipwrecks Series, proof gilt 
and enamel one crown, 2017 (KM.-) RMS Lusitania; also 
2017 (KM.-) SS Edmund Fitzgerald. In plastic capsule, 
FDC. (2)

$70

2009
Tunisia, silver fifty centimes 1915A, 1916A, 1917A; silver 
one franc 1908A, 1912A, 1915A (2), 1916A (4); silver 
two francs 1916A (KM.237-9); silver five francs 1939 (3) 
(KM.264) AH1353 (2), 1355 (KM.261), silver ten francs 
1939 (4) (KM.265), AH1353 (2) (KM.262); silver twenty 
francs 1939 (KM.266); AH1353 (3) (KM.263). Very fine to 
nearly uncirculated. (28)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 2596).

2010*
USA, early related token of the Colonial issues, elephant 
token (1694) struck in copper on thick flan (Peck 503; Breen 
186). Rim knock at 4 on obverse, otherwise very fine and 
very scarce. 

$750

From an old collection with three British West Indies issues.

2011*
USA, post-Colonial, Kentucky token (1792-4), plain edge. 
Nearly extremely fine/good very fine. 

$250

Ex Status Sale 351 (lot 8700).

 

2012*
USA, copper large cent, 1850; Morgan silver dollar, 1896. 
First with marks on cheek, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 
(2)

$100

2013
USA, date runs of Indian-head cents 1859 - 1909 (36), 
nickels, buffaloes from 1913 - 1937 (47), Jefferson 1938 
- 1982D (103); Roosevelt dimes 1948 - 1982D (78). Fine 
to nearly uncirculated. (264)

$300

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

2014
USA, one cent, 1907, 1917S; two cents, 1865 reverse with 
impressed initials 'CM'; half dime, 1856; five cents, 1915S, 
1923S, 1943S; dimes, 1907D, 1917S, 1920, 1936S (pierced 
hole with suspension loop attached), 1943S, 1946, 1951, 
1959D, 1961D, 1964D; quarter dollars, date unclear, 
1911S, 1943S, 1944, 2000; half dollar, 1964; dollar, 2012; 
also plastic cased steel cents, 1943, 1943D, 1943S; plastic 
cased ANA The Worlds Fair of Money containing one cent, 
2009; medallic issues for Hawaii, one dollar, 1883 in gilt, 
souvenir Hawaii dollar, issued 1974 in gilt and Capt James 
Cook medal, 1959 in gilt (pierced hole with suspension loop 
attached). Mostly fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$70

2015
USA, dimes, 1965-1993, complete set. In 2x2 holders, 
uncirculated - FDC. (80)

$100

2016
USA, quarter dollar, 1917 D type 2 variety, stars below eagle. 
Good very fine. 

$50
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2017*
USA, seated Liberty half dollar, 1855 obverse arrows. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

2018
USA, Liberty walking half dollars, 1920 (3), 1934 (2), 
1934D, 1934S, 1935 (3), 1935S (2), 1936 (10), 1937 (6), 
1939 (6), 1939D, 1940 (4), 1940S, 1941, 1941D (13), 1941S 
(7), 1942, 1942D (3), 1942S (5), 1943, 1943D (2), 1943S 
(3), 1944 (4), 1944D (3), 1944S (5), 1945 (2), 1945D. Fair 
to nearly very fine. (87)

$700

2019
USA, Morgan dollar, 1891 O. Uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS 63.

2020
USA, Morgan dollars, 1885, 1886, 1921 (3); Peace dollars, 
1922 (4), 1923, 1925; Australia, proof set, 1988 (missing 
outer); Monorail commemorative tokens (3 sets of nine); 
USA coins all circulated. Fine - uncirculated. (14)

$250

2021
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879, 1879S, 1880, 1881O, 1882O, 
1883O, 1885, 1888O, 1889, 1889O, 1890O, 1890CC, 
1891O, 1896, 1897S, 1900O, 1904O, 1921 (4), 1921D; 
Peace dollars, 1922 (2), 1923; some in paper 2x2 envelopes. 
Fair to extremely fine. (25)

$500

2022
USA, Morgan dollars, 1880O, 1921 D; Peace dollar, 1923 
(Unc); one ounce fine silver medals, 1982, 1983, by A Mark. 
Nearly fine - uncirculated. (4)

$160

2023
USA, an album of mixed denominations and dates, one cent 
- one dollar, contains a small proportion of silver issues. Fair 
- nearly uncirculated. (approx 186)

$100

2024
USA, non-silver coins, mixed later dates mostly post 1960s, 
includes one dollar (6), fifty cents (9), quarters (189), dimes 
(150), five cents (62), one cents (48), (total face value 
US$76.64). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (495)

$80

2025
USA, Lincoln cents, 1959S - 1982S, five complete sets. In 
plastic tubes, mostly mint red, uncirculated. (5 sets)

$80

2026
USA, U.S. Subsistence Department, copper ration token for 
one ration, overstamped. Fine. 

$20

part

2027*
Yemen, copper fals (c 1845) (KM.350) (2); Imam Yahya 
(1904-1948), 1/80 riyal, AH1349 (1930/1) (KM.2.5), silver 
imadi riyal AH1344 (KM.Y.7); Imam Ahmad, silver 1/8 
imadi riyal AH1373 (KM.Y.14), 1/40 riyal in aluminium 
AH1375 (KM.Y.12a.1), 1/2 imadi riyal AH1382 (1963) 
(KM.Y#16.2); Saudi Arabia, 5, 25, 50 fils, 1964, described 
in envelopes. Fair - uncirculated. (11)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two from I.S. Wright Sale 81, 7.7.1993 
(lot 6159), third from Sutton 12.3.1977 (lot 730), fourth from M.R. Roberts 
26.4.1974; fifth from I.S. Wright Sale 84 (lot 7718), sixth from Coin Trends 
14.10.1999 (lot 2436), eighth from MCC Sale 73 (lot 613) 18.4.1973.

2028
Zimbabwe, Perth Mint, proof one ounce silver ten dollars, 
five coin set, 1995. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$100

2029
World coins, includes Andorra, proof silver five diners 
(KM.324), with case and certificate no.1120; Australia, 
a mixture of well circulated, some damaged, halfpennies 
and pennies (.37kg); Channel Islands, one and two pence, 
1971 and twelfth and quarter shilling, 1966, in packets by 
Downie's commemorating the coinage; Great Britain, five 
shillings, 1951 Festival of Britain (S.4111); Royal Mint 
London lead seal (KC); world coins, tokens and medals 
(1.935kg). Poor - FDC. (approx 2.5kg)

$70
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2030
World coins, Australia, proof silver five dollars, 2018, Land.
Sea.Air; Great Britain, proof silver crown, 1990, Queen 
Mother 90th Birthday; Hungary, proof silver two thousand 
forint, 1999, Sydney Olympics; Liberia, proof silver twenty 
dollars, 1997, Diana commemorative; Samoa, proof silver 
dollar, 1978, First Pacific Flight commemorative; Tanzania, 
base metal commemorative medal, Panda reverse. FDC. 
(6)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collecton.

2031
World coins, Australia, proof silver ten dollars, 1986; Great 
Britain, commemorative crowns, 1977 (3); Papua New 
Guinea, proof set, 1975; Singapore, mint set, 1976; USA, 
proof set, 1984. Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$70

2032
World coins, Australia, mint set, 1966; Bermuda, crown, 
1964; Canada, proof silver dollar, 1981; Great Britain, proof 
sets, 1981, 1984; New Zealand, crown, 1949; USA, Morgan 
dollar, 1921; proof set, 1968; proof half dollar, 1986. Very 
fine - FDC. (9)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2033
World Coins, Macquarie Mint Summer Olympics prestige 
set of 13 silver coins 1952/2008, in presentation case with 
certificates and booklets. Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$250

Ex D.A. Garland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 2802 for 
detailed description).

2034
World coins, including Australian decimals commemoratives, 
Great Britain 1951 crown (cased), 1980 crown, proof set 
1977; Falklands proof set 1974; Israel mint set 1971; New 
Zealand crown, 1949. Extremely fine to FDC. (16)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

2035
World coins, Australia, crown, 1937; Great Britain, 
mint commemorative crowns, 1980 (8); proof silver 
commemorative crowns, 1980 (2); USA, Morgan dollar, 
1898; Eisenhower dollars, 1971, 1972 (2), 1974 (2), 1978. 
Very fine - FDC. (18)

$130

2036
World coins, Australia, proof dollars, 1984 (3); proof silver 
ten dollars, 1985; proof set, 1985 (missing outer); Bermuda, 
proof set, 1983; Canada, proof set, 1984; Cook Islands, 
proof set, 1983; Great Britain, proof set, 1984; Seychelles, 
proof set, 1982; St. Helena, proof set, 1984; proof silver 
pound, 1984; various nations, base metal commemorative 
coins (6); medals (3). Uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$150

2037
World coins, including Australia pennies (11), halfpenny; 
Canada silver dollar 1967, silver fifty cents 1952 (19); New 
Zealand crown, 1953. Fine to uncirculated. (33)

$120

2038
World coins, 20th century, many in silver, including 
Australia, fifty cents, 1966; Austria, twenty five schilling, 
1969 (KM.2905), 1970 (KM.2907), (1973) (KM.2915); 
fifty schilling, 1970 (2) (KM.2908, 2909), 1971 (KM.2911); 
(1972) (KM.2913), 1973 (KM.2916); Ceylon, five rupees, 
1957 (KM.126) 2500 years of Buddism; Denmark, ten 
kronor, undated (1967) (KM.856) wedding of Princess 
Margrette; Germany, Prussia, three mark, 1913 (KM.534); 
Weimar Republic, five mark, 1929A (2) (KM.61, 64); Federal 
Republic, five mark, 1973J (KM.136), 1975J (KM.141); 
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, double florin, 1887 (2), 1888 
(S.3923)(3); New Zealand, one dollar, 1949, 1953, 1967 
(2), 1969, 1970 (3), 1972, 1974 (2); Straits Settlements, one 
dollar, 1907 (KM.26)(2), 1920 restrike (KM.33); Western 
Samoa, dollar, 1969, 1970, 1972, 1974; mint sets, Fiji, 
1969; Isle of Man, 1971; Malaysia, 1967 (4), 1968 (3); New 
Zealand, 1967 (3). Some coins in plastic holders and wallets 
of issue, very fine - uncirculated. (67)

$250

2039
World coins, Australia, Perth Mint, mint one ounce silver 
dollar, 2000, Dragon; Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780, 
restrike; Great Britain, George VI coronation medal and 
miniature, 1937; sterling silver sovereign case (39.70 g); 
Portugese Macau, mixed dates set of seven; various mock, 
copy and replica coins and medals in base metal (5). Very 
good - uncirculated. (lot)

$80

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2040
World coins, notes and stamps, Australia, ten dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310) (10); Papua New Guinea, 
proof sets, 1981 (2); USA, Morgan dollar, 1887, in a silver 
key ring mount; stamps, Papua New Guinea, a handful of 
decimal issues. Uncirculated. (lot)

$150

2041
World coins, including Australia decimal, USA, proof Liberty 
coins 1986 two coin sets (2) cased, Eisenhower dollars 1971 
(2), 1976 (2); Indian head cents 1884, 1893; banknotes (F.V. 
$15US, $16 Aust), also costume jewellery cufflinks (3 pairs). 
Fair to FDC. (approx 50)

$100

2042
World coins medals, medalets, tokens and a small number of 
banknotes, mostly Australian, contains a small proportion 
of silver, at a glance most appear circulated. In clip seal 
plastic bags, a haphazard arrangement, fair - uncirculated. 
(approx 250)

$50
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2043
World coins, mostly Australia, fifty cents, some threepences, 
sixpences, florins, mixed with world minors, NZ and old 
English coppers George II, George III, George IV and Queen 
Victoria, all in clip sealed bags (5.16kg). Poor - uncirculated. 
(approx 300)

$150

2044
World coins, mostly Australian .500 fine silver, caveat 
emptor, includes sporadically dispersed base metal coins. 
Good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 900 g)

$200

Ex Randolf S. Griffiths Collection.

2045
World coins, an assortment from various nations, mostly 
base metal issues, mostly Australia, Great Britain and New 
Zealand, assorted into clip seal platic bags by country 
denomination and dates. Sold with vendor's typed list, good - 
nearly uncirculated. (approx 1.50 kg including packaging)

$50

2046
World coins, medals, medalets, a mixture, a large proportion 
being Australian, minimal silver noted. Fair - uncirculated. 
(approx 2.80 kg)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2047
World coins, a mixed carton containing various modern 
issues, PNC's, mint sets, banknotes and promotional 
products from different nations, all base metal and nothing 
special of note, the remnants of a large accumulation. Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx 2.84 kg including packaging)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2048
World coins, includes Austria, five schilling, 1962 (KM,2889); 
Canada, fifty cents, 1965 (KM.63); Ceylon, ten cents, 1941 
(KM.112); France, fifty centimes, 1919 (KM.854), one franc, 
1919 (KM.844.1); Kiribati, ten dollars, 2017 WWI We 
Will Remember Them (KM.112); South Africa, threepence, 
1941 (KM.26); also Chile, gold peso, 1862 (KM.133). The 
last coin with pierced hole at edge, otherwise fine, the rest 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$150

2049
World coins, mostly 20th century, in various metals 
including silver issues, countries Austria, 19th and 20th 
century; Belgium, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Finland, 
France, Hungary, Maria Theresa, Madonnenthaler, 1780B 
(KM.386.2, Dav 1133A); Joseph II, thaler, 1782B (KM.395. 
1, Dav 1168B). Poor - uncirculated. (5kg)

$150

2050
World silver coins, 1880s to 1970s, includes Austria, ten 
schilling, 1973; Canada, ten cents (2), twenty five cents (2); 
Great Britain, threepence, sixpences (6), shillings (2), florins 
(2), also a Queen Victoria shilling, 1887 with enamelled 
reverse; Greece, twenty drachma, 1960; New Zealand, 
threepences (21), sixpence, shilling, florin, halfcrown; South 
Africa, threepence; USA, dimes (4). Poor - very fine. (48)

$60

2051
World coins, 1845 - 1975, assorted dates and issues in 
various metals, countries include Austria, British West Africa, 
Cyprus, East Africa, Fiji, Germany, Hong Kong, Indian 
States, Japan, Jersey, New Guinea, New Zealand, USA. All 
housed in a black album, poor - uncirculated. (335)

$300

2052
World coins, an assortment of mostly base metal minors 
from Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Norway, Sweden, 
South America, Islamic, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Turkey, 
Hungary, Ireland, Israel, Portugal, Yugoslavia. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 800)

$100

2053
World coins, includes Bahamas, fifty cents, 1974 (KM.64) 
(2), one dollar, 1974 (KM.65); Ceylon, fifty cents, 1942 
(KM.114); Denmark, five kroner, 1964 Wedding of 
Princess Anne Marie (KM.854); France, two francs, 1915 
(KM.845.1), five francs, 1960 (KM.926); Germany, one 
mark, 1902A (KM.14), ten mark, 1991A Brandenburg Gate 
(KM.177), 1993F 1000th Anniversary Potsdam (KM.180) 
(2); Greece, thirty drachmai, 1963, 1964 (KM.86, 87) (2); 
Israel, ten lirot, 1967 Victory Commemorative (KM.49). 
Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$100

2054
World coins, includes copper issues of Belgium (9), Portugal 
(4), EIC quarter annas 1835 (9), Madras 10 cash 1803, 
Bengal pice (KM.29) (9), Russia (3), France (9), Netherlands 
VOC 1791, Australia florin 1927 Canberra and sixpence 
1923. Poor to very fine. (approx 70)

$250

2055
World coins, mixed dates, mostly non-silver minors, includes 
coins from Brazil, Chile, Cyprus, Czechoslovakia, Fiji (2), 
Germany, Great Britain (2), Iceland, Indonesia, Mexico, New 
Zealand (3), Singapore (4), Thailand (3), USA (8, includes 
1967 silver half dollar). A few extremely fine but mostly 
uncirculated. (30)

$50

2056
World, minors with many in bronze, noted Brazil, forty 
reis, 1803 (KM.234.1); Denmark, one skilling, 1771K.M. 
(KM.616.1); Greece, ten lepta, 1831 (KM.12); also Spain, 
eight reales, 1817 Mo in gilt bronze; Lebanon, WWII 
coinage, half piastre, ND (1941) (KM.11); many other very 
interesting items and several pre 1900 and some pre 1800. 
Poor - uncirculated. (68)

$170

2057
World coins, mostly 20th century base metal minors, with 
some silver issues, countries include British India, Germany, 
Greece, Guyana, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Luxembourg, 
Switzerland, USA, including one dollar, 1922 (5), 1923. 
Good - extremely fine. (5kg)

$150
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2058
World coins, , includes Canada, proof silver five dollars, 1976 
Montreal Olympics (KM.100); Cook Islands, proof silver 
one dollar, 2000 Queen Mother 100 Years (KM.437), no 
case; Great Britain, proof set, 1970 (S.PS20); New Zealand, 
proof silver one dollar, 1987 National Parks Centennial, no 
case, mint crown, 1953, also New Zealand coin and note 
pack containing six uncirculated coins and uncirculated 
one and two dollar banknotes (the pack damaged and the 
banknotes with some marks); Singapore, mint ten dollars, 
1992 (KM.92). Except for the damage to the banknotes in 
the set, uncirculated - FDC. (6 + (KM.92)

$100

2059
World coins, silver issues, various dates from about 1850s 
onwards, includes Canada (6), Great Britain (100), New 
Zealand (23), USA (17), various other world issues (23). 
Some damaged and many very worn, overall poor - very 
fine. (169; approx .94kg)

$500

2060
World coins, Canada, 1887-c1984, one cent - five dollars, 
mixed quantities of assorted dates; mint sets, 1964, 1965 
(2), 1979; Mexico, one - fifty centavos; one peso, five pesos, 
assorted dates; eight reales, 1887; USA, 1901-1976, one cent 
- one dollar, mixed quantities of assorted dates; Morgan 
dollars, 1886, 1889, 1890, 1921, Peace dollar, 1922; mint 
sets, 1962, 1969, 1972. Good - uncirculated. (3.3kg)

$150

2061
World coins, mostly 20th century base metal issues, with 
some silver, countries include Netherlands, New Guinea, 
Poland, Portugal, Russia, Spain, South Africa, includes pre 
1900 coins and a 1968 mint set, cased; USA, one cent - one 
dollar, assorted dates, includes one dollar, 1921 (4), 1922 
(2), 1923, 1934. Good - nearly uncirculated. (5kg)

$180

2062
World coins, an accumulation of mostly 20th century base 
metal issues, countries A-Z, together with a group of Greek 
banknotes, fifty drachmai, 1978 (6), one hundred drachmai, 
1978, and one thousand drachmai, 1970 (18) . Poor - nearly 
uncirculated. (5.3kg including packaging)

$200

2063
World coins, mostly silver, a few crown size but mostly 
minors, noted one Polish silver six groschen, 1663, also 
noted a Japanese crown sized one yen that appears to be a 
copy, overall a wide variety of countries mostly from 1860s 
to 1960s (tot wt approx .67kg). Poor - good very fine. 
(approx 165)

$250

2064
World coins, various countries, mostly minors in base metal 
and mostly uncirculated, noted a silver Russian twenty 
kopeks, 1915BC (KM.Y.22a.2); also noted a 1978 medal 
from Israel Government Coins And Medals Corporation. 
Mostly uncirculated. (84)

$100

2065
World coins, all in silver, 1800s - 1960s, a few undamaged but 
overall mostly worn or with pierced hole or other damage. 
Poor - good very fine. (0.60kg)

$400

2066
World coins, an assortment of mostly base metal minors from 
a variety of nations; a small album of world stamps, mostly 
cancelled. Good - extremely fine. (coins approx 5.70 kg)

$80

2067
World base metal coins, mostly 1800s to 2000s, various 
countries. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 6.625kg)

$80

2068
World coins, an unsorted mixture, housed in a carton, 
contains modern commemorative medals, a small number 
of banknotes and stamps, Australian decimals, world 
minors, replica and imitation coins, the remnants of a large 
accumulation. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 6.40 kg including 
packaging)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2069
World coins, mostly Australian and British copper issues, 
does contain a small proportion of worn silver, mostly .500 
fine. Good - extremely fine. (approx 7.10 kg)

$150

Ex Randolf S. Griffiths Collection.

2070
World coins, a mixture from a variety of nations, a large 
proportion being Australia, includes medals and medalets, 
minimal silver noted, date range c1890-2010. Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 7.70 kg)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2071
World coins, five albums of mixed nations base metal issues, 
no silver noted, more interesting coins possibly removed from 
albums . Good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 9 kg)

$60

2072
World coins and stamps, all base metal, stamps all cancelled 
at a glance, an album of FDC's, coins loose and in album 
pages. In a carton, good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 5 
kg)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2073
World coins, an assortment of base metal minors from France, 
French Colonies, Germany, Greece, Italy, Netherlands, Spain, 
Switzerland. In a Renniks album, fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(lot)

$100
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2074*
World coins, countermarked etc, France, Napoleon forty 
centimes, 1864A countermarked SEDAN (Franco-Prussian 
War 1870), French Guiana billon two sous 1789 (2) (KM.1); 
Malta multiple countermarks on two tari (cf KM.76); thin 
silver disc (19mm) countermarked X X on one side XNI 
on other; elongated Irish George II halfpenny or farthing, 
engraved 'Thomas/Carpenter/Hereford'. Fair to nearly very 
fine. (6)

$150

2075
World coins, includes Great Britain silver coins, to 1920 
(21), noted shilling, 1900 (GVF), to 1946 (13), also one 
third farthing, 1866 (GVF) and a large George V/St George 
and the dragon pendant in silvered brass (40mm), with ring 
top suspension; also New Zealand silver coins (15), noted 
shilling, 1946 (EF). Poor - extremely fine. (51)

$180

2076
World coins, includes Haiti, fifty gourdes, 1977 Moscow 
Olympics (KM.129); Italy, five hundred lire, 1958, 1959 
(KM.98) (2), 1961 (KM.99) (4); Portugal, fifty centavos, 
1913 (KM.561); Russia, rouble, 1897 (KM.Y.59.3); South 
Africa, two and a half shillings, 1895 (KM.7); Sweden, two 
kronor, 1950TS (KM.815); Switzerland, five francs, ND 
(1974) (KM.52). Fine - uncirculated. (12)

$100

2077
World coins, Indian silver, Mogul Mohammad Shah Dehli 
1738; Sikh, Rangit Singh, Amritser rupee, 1815; Kashmir 
copper (11th- 12th century); Iran, silver Kran, Meshed 
1844; silver Jair, Ladakh, c 1970; Nepal, silver tangka, 
1722 (4), Kongpor Tangka Giandra 1890; "small change" 
Tibet chipped or cut Nepalese late 18th century (12), 1 1/2 
srang (1936-46); all described in 2x2 holders. Fair - very 
fine. (22)

$200

2078
World coins, includes India Princely States, Mewar, Series 
of Swarupshahi, silver rupee, ND (1858-1920) KM.Y#11); 
Sri Lanka, Kingdom of Polonnaruwa (Sinhalese States), 
ancient bronze one massa, c1200 (4), also two unidentified 
small bronze coins; Thailand, Rami I, bullet coinage, silver 
baht with loop attached (tot wt 15.21g) (KM.C13). Very 
good - very fine. (8)

$60

2079
World coins, six worn silver crown size coins from different 
countries and two base metal medals from Italy pertaining to 
Mussolini all in a low quality frame. Very good - fine. (8)

$120

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

2080*
World coins, Great Britain twopence 'cartwheel' set in silver 
chain (probably from South Africa), ten pence 1968 clipped 
flan; Isle of Man, halfpenny 1786, penny 1813, halfpenny 
token 1831; Liberia, two cents 1847; USA large cent 1847. 
Very good to very fine. (7)

$200

2081
World coins, includes 1799 halfpenny, kiang soo ten cash, 
five silver British Commonwealth, British bronze including 
full red 1941 halfpenny, USA three Lincoln cent mis-strikes. 
Fair - uncirculated. (27)

$100
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2082
World coins, a selection from a variety of nations, most 
containing silver in various purities, mostly nineteenth and 
early twentieth centuries, noted Great Britain gothic florin, 
1855 (S.3891) (nF). All in 2 x 2 holders in two album 
pages with Collector's detailed notes, very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (33)

$150

2083
World coins, including Great Britain, Middle East, Roman 
(1), Byzantine (3), India, Japan silver yen (mounted), Spain 
twenty reales 1854 (loop net at top), Ireland Gunmoney 
shilling Jan 1689, Gibraltar quart 1842; Italy, Parma two 
lire 1815 (KM.C.29) (fine); Sardinia twenty soldi 1794 (KM.
C.58) (nearly fine), described in 2x2 holders as purchased. 
Fair to extremely fine. (approx 100)

$200
Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

2084
World coins, mostly minor or recent mintage, includes Great 
Britain hard plastic cased copper nickel crowns (9), odd worn 
19th century issues of pennies (2.2kg). Poor to uncirculated. 
(approx. 300)

$100

2085
World coins, an assortment of base metal minors from Great 
Britain, Fiji and New Zealand. In an album, fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 620)

$80

2086
World coins, Greece, silver 30 drachma 1963, 1964; 
Germany, Prussia, 2 mark 1902A; Great Britain, penny 
1916; Liberia, one cent 1896; Peru, silver one sol, 1916FG 
(KM.196.2) and Territory of New Guinea, Edward VIII 
penny, 1936; Russia, Nicholas II, brass badge; Scotland, 
Caledonian Curling Club, District Medal (suspender 
broken). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

2087
World silver coins, including Lithuania; Montenegro; 
Pomerania; Silesia bracteate; Slavonia; Slovakia (2); Slovenia 
pfennig; Transylvania groschen; Wallachia ducat. Toning, 
nearly fine - good very fine. (10)

$100
Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

2088
World coins, majority Middle East and Africa, minors of 
20th century in plastic album and loose, includes Macau 
(KM.5a). Very good - uncirculated. (approx. 200)

$100
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection.

2089
World coins, an assortment from a variety of nations, a fair 
proportion are silver issues from Netherlands and USA, 
contains a small number of medals and medalets, date range 
c1920 - 1990. Mostly fair - very fine. (approx 1.60 kg)

$250

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2090
World coins, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
minimal silver noted, mostly later twentieth century. In an 
album, fine - uncirculated. (approx 445)

$80

2091
World coins, including banknotes (16) and bulk base metal 
issues (5.25kg). Nearly uncirculated. (approx 500)

$50

2092
World silver coins, a mixture of various nations and of 
various purities, all circulated. Poor - very fine. (approx 
230 g)

$120

2093
World coins, medals, medalets and tokens, a mixture from 
a variety of nations, a fair proportion containing silver in 
various purities. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 2.20 kg)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2094
World coins, mostly base metal New Zealand, USA 
mint set 1976, Ireland penny 1933 (good extremly fine), 
Australia shillings 1958, 1962 in 2x2 holders (2.7kg). Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx. 300)

$150

2095
World coins, a mixture from a variety of nations, no silver 
noted, date range c1890 - 2000. Fair - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 4.00 kg)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2096
World coins, medals, medalets and tokens, a mixture from a 
variety of nations, a fair proportion containing silver issues 
in various purities. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (approx 5.00 
kg)

$350

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2097
World tokens, includes for advertising, blank, club, coin 
copy, entertainment, ice purchase, numbered tag, telephone, 
toll, transport, unspecified, these various issues are from 
Australia (7), China, France (3), Israel (2), Italy (2), South 
Africa (2), United Kingdom (2), USA (10), unidentified 
(7); also a small screw top aluminium pill container from 
Laboratoires Bomel, France, with details impressed in relief 
on lid. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (37)

$100


